

No. 18-3595

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES; DEPUTY DIRECTOR
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES;
DIRECTOR OF FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,**
Defendants–Appellants.

—◆—
Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 1:17-cv-00081

—◆—
REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

—◆—
ERIK S. JAFFE, ESQ.
SCHAERR | JAFFE
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

JOSHUA PRINCE, ESQ.
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 313-0416
joshua@princelaw.com

June 24, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ADAM KRAUT, ESQ.
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(610) 845-3803
akraut@princelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court has never adopted a method for resolving fractured opinions.....	2
A. <i>Marks</i> has at least four applications, only one of which favors the multifactor test, and none of which this Court has endorsed.....	2
1. Shared Agreement	3
2. All Opinions.....	4
3. Logical Subset	5
4. Median Opinion.....	5
B. The Majority View Test does not support the multifactor test	6
II. The government does not dispute the new history presented in this case, which resolves the greatest divide in <i>Binderup</i>	7
III. It is unclear whether underinclusivity must be considered in Second Amendment cases.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis,
581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009) 5

Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.,
836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (*en banc*) *passim*

Freeman v. United States,
564 U.S. 522 (2011) 6

Henslee v. Union Planters Bank,
335 U.S. 595 (1949) 9

Holloway v. Attorney Gen. United States,
948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020) 2, 6, 10, 11

King v. Palmer,
950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (*en banc*) 5

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 2

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 10

Parham v. Johnson,
126 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 1997) 9

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002) 10

United States v. Donovan,
661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) 7

United States v. Duvall,
740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 4

Other Authorities

Re, Richard M., *Beyond the Marks Rule*, 132 HARV. L. REV. 1942 (2019)
..... 4, 5, 6

Williams, Ryan C., *Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and
Precedential Constraint*, 69 STAN. L. REV. 795 (2017)..... 3
